Sterling, and, to a much lesser extent in Euros. The Group has minimal exposure to other foreign currencies.

Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into US Dollars at the closing rate, are as follows:

   2021 2020

$000
Sterling

$000
Other

$000
Sterling

$000
Other

Financial assets 15,465 1,394 11,792 1,053

Financial liabilities (1,362) (1,000) (755) (3,033)

Short-term exposure 14,103 394 11,037 (1,980)

Financial liabilities — — — —

Long-term exposure — — — —

At 31 December 14,103 394 11,037 (1,980)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity in regard to the Group’s financial assets and
financial liabilities and the US Dollar – Sterling exchange rate.

It assumes a ± 5% change of the Sterling/US-Dollar exchange rate, in line with the movement over the last year.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each balance sheet date.

If Sterling had strengthened against the US Dollar by 5% (2020: 5%) then this would have had the following impact:

53

APPENDIX II	 FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF QUARTO GROUP

THE QUARTO GROUP, INC. ANNUAL REPORT 2021
Financial Statements

82 83

S
T

R
A
T

E
G

IC
 R

E
P

O
R

T
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
FIN

A
N

C
IA

L S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

2021
$000

 2020
$000

Profit/(loss) after tax for the year 46 (240)

Equity 46 (240)

If Sterling had weakened against the US Dollar by 5% (2020: 7.5%) then this would have had the following impact:

2021
$000

 2020
$000

(Loss)/profit after tax for the year (46) 240

Equity (46) 240

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions. Nonetheless, the
analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to currency risk.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY
The Group’s policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk exposures, where possible and commercially appropriate, on
long-term financing, through interest rate swaps. A part of longer-term borrowings are sometimes, therefore, at fixed rates.

At 31 December 2021, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through its bank borrowings, which are subject
to variable interest rates – see note 17 for further information.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit after tax for the year and equity to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates of ± 0.25%, with effect from the beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible
based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on the Group’s financial instruments held at each
balance sheet date. All other variables are held constant.

A 0.25% increase in interest rates would have the following impact:

2021
$000

 2020
$000

Loss for the year (13) (48)

Equity (13) (48)

A 0.25% decrease in interest rates would have the following impact:

2021
$000

 2020
$000

Profit for the year 13 48

Equity 13 48

CREDIT RISK ANALYSIS
The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognized at the balance
sheet date, as summarized below:

2021
$000

 2020
$000

Cash and cash equivalents 28,432 22,079

Trade receivables 45,086 38,361

73,518 60,440

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade receivables. There is minimal credit risk within other receivables. The
amounts presented in the balance sheet are net of allowances for doubtful receivables, estimated by the Group’s management
based on prior experience and their assessment of the current economic environment. The ongoing credit risk is managed
through regular review of ageing analysis together with credit limits per customer.

The Group continuously monitors defaults of customers and other counterparties, identified either individually or by group, and
incorporates this information into its credit risk controls. Where available at reasonable cost, external credit ratings and/or reports

[…]

Exposures to currency exchange rates arise from the Group’s overseas sales and costs, which are primarily denominated in
Sterling, and, to a much lesser extent in Euros. The Group has minimal exposure to other foreign currencies.

Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into US Dollars at the closing rate, are as follows:

   2020 2019

$000
Sterling

$000
Other

$000
Sterling

$000
Other

Financial assets: 11,792 1,053 10,321 2,121

Financial liabilities (755) (3,033) (19,030) (4,344)

Short-term exposure 11,037 (1,980) (8,709) (2,223)

Financial liabilities:

Long-term exposure — — — —

At 31 December 11,037 (1,980) (8,709) (2,223)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity in regard to the Group’s financial assets and
financial liabilities and the US Dollar – Sterling exchange rate.

It assumes a +/– 5% change of the Sterling/US-Dollar exchange rate, in line with the movement over the last year.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each balance sheet date.

If Sterling had strengthened against the US Dollar by 5% (2019: 7.5%) then this would have had the following impact:

2020
$000

2019
$000

Profit/(loss) after tax for the year (240) (120)

Equity (240) (120)

If Sterling had weakened against the US Dollar by 5% (2019: 7.5%) then this would have had the following impact:

2020
$000

2019
$000

Profit/(loss) after tax for the year 240 120

Equity 240 120

21 Trade and other payables (continued)

APPENDIX II	 FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF QUARTO GROUP

103

THE QUARTO GROUP, INC. ANNUAL REPORT 2020
Financial Statements

82 83

S
T

R
A
T

E
G

IC
 R

E
P

O
R

T
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
FIN

A
N

C
IA

L S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions. Nonetheless, the
analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to currency risk.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY
The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures, where possible and commercially appropriate, on
long-term financing, through interest rate swaps. A part of longer-term borrowings are sometimes, therefore, at fixed rates.

At 31 December 2020, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through its bank borrowings, which are subject

[…]

Each entity in the Group determines its own functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity
are measured using that functional currency. The presentational currency of the Group is US dollars.

RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR RESULTS
The following tables show the restated prior year comparative figures for the financial year ended 31 December 2018. This
restatement reflects a reinterpretation of the directly attributable costs and overheads that should be capitalised under IAS 38, as
pre-publication costs; in the past, an element of overheads relating to indirect costs were capitalised which represents an error. The
Directors accept responsibility for the error in their interpretation of IAS38 and the treatment of indirect overhead costs. This
interpretation first introduced in 2005 has not been challenged or commented on, by any of the Company’s auditors in the
intervening years. Past Company’s auditors include Grant Thornton (2017 - 2019), Deloitte (2014 - 2016), Grant Thornton (2007
- 2013) and RSM (2006). There was no overall impact on the results of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018. The
impact on the financial statements is set out below:

As reported
2018
$000

Adjustment
2018
$000

Restated
2018
$000

Income statement

Cost of sales (107,195) 2,082 (105,113)

Administration expenses (23,628) (2,082) (25,710)

Cash flow statement

Amortisation and amounts written off pre-publication costs 31,426 (2,159) 29,267

Investment in pre-publication costs (29,744) 2,159 (27,585)

As reported
2018
$000

Adjustment
2018
$000

Restated
2018
$000

As reported
2017

$000

Adjustment
2017

$000

Restated
2017

$000

Balance sheet

Intangible assets: pre-publication costs 56,741 (4,035) 52,706 60,278 (4,035) 56,243

Deferred tax liabilities (8,753) 905 (7,848) (8,520) 905 (7,615)

Net assets 21,118 (3,130) 17,988 24,103 (3,130) 20,973

Total equity 21,118 (3,130) 17,988 24,103 (3,130) 20,973

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

The Group financial statements consolidate those of the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the ‘Group’). The
parent company financial statements present information about the Company as a separate entity and not about its Group.

The Group financial statements have been prepared and approved by the Directors in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU (‘IFRS’). The Company has elected to prepare its parent company financial statements
in accordance with UK GAAP, including The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (‘FRS 102’).

[…]

The recoverable amount of each cash generating unit (‘CGU’) is determined using the value in use basis. In determining value in
use, management prepares a detailed bottom up budget for the initial twelve-month period, with reviews conducted at each
business unit. A further two years are forecast using relevant growth rates and other assumptions. Cash flows beyond the
three-year period are extrapolated into perpetuity, by applying a 2% growth rate from the addressable market. The cashflows are
then discounted using a country-specific discount rate. The growth rates used are consistent with the growth expectations for the
sector in which the company operates and the discount rate has been calculated using pre-tax Weighted Average Cost of Capital
analysis. These are as follows:

Terminal Growth Rates Discount Rates

2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017

United States of America 2% 2% 2% 10.81% 10.90% 11.72%

United Kingdom 2% 2% 2% 10.54% 10.38% 11.16%

If a reasonably possible change occurred in either forecast revenues, terminal growth rate or discount rate there would be no
impairment. The sensitivities applied were 2.5% reduction in revenues and a 1% increase in discount rate.

12 Other intangible assets
Backlists

$000
Software

$000
Total
$000

Cost

At 1 January 2018 21,342 1,579 22,921

Exchange differences (138) — (138)

Additions — 77 77

Disposals — (26) (26)

At 1 January 2019 21,204 1,630 22,834

Exchange differences (30) — (30)

At 31 December 2019 21,174 1,630 22,804

Amortisation and impairment

At 1 January 2018 18,705 700 19,405

Exchange differences (121) — (121)

Charge for the year 850 298 1,148

Amount written off for the year 60 — 60

Disposals — (26) (26)

At 1 January 2019 19,494 972 20,466

Exchange differences (31) — (31)

Charge for the year 811 276 1,087

At 31 December 2019 20,274 1,248 21,522

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2019 900 382 1,282

At 31 December 2018 1,710 658 2,368

At 31 December 2017 2,637 879 3,516

11 Goodwill (continued)

03QuartoAR2019_FINANCIALS_RMG.indd   72 5/5/20   2:40 PM

APPENDIX II	 FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF QUARTO GROUP

144

THE QUARTO GROUP, INC. ANNUAL REPORT 2019
Financial Statements

72 73

S
T

R
A
T

E
G

IC
 R

E
P

O
R

T
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
FIN

A
N

C
IA

L S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

13 Property, plant and equipment

Cost

Short-term
Leasehold

Improvements
$000

Right-of-use
Leasehold

Property
$000

Plant,
Equipment &

Motor
Vehicles

$000

Fixture &
Fittings

$000
Total
$000

At 1 January 2018 1,308 — 1,116 1,117 3,541

Exchange difference (57) — (58) (23) (138)

Additions — — 167 2 169

Disposals (9) — (282) (11) (302)

At 1 January 2019 1,242 — 943 1,085 3,270

Adjustment on transition to IFRS 16 — 10,538 71 — 10,609

Exchange difference 26 156 27 1 210

Additions — — 138 — 138

Remeasurement — 508 18 — 526

Disposals (258) — — — (258)

At 31 December 2019 1,010 11,202 1,197 1,086 14,495

Depreciation

At 1 January 2018 434 — 295 683 1,412

Exchange differences (30) — (35) (20) (85)

Charge for the year 113 — 413 167 693

Disposals (9) — (282) (11) (302)

At 1 January 2019 508 — 391 819 1,718

Exchange differences 8 — 17 — 25

Charge for the year: right of use asset — 1,545 64 — 1,609

Charge for the year: other property, plant and equipment 104 — 310 104 518

Disposals (258) — — — (258)

At 31 December 2019 362 1,545 782 923 3,612

Net book value

At 31 December 2019 648 9,657 415 163 10,883

At 31 December 2018 734 — 552 266 1,552

At 31 December 2017 874 — 821 434 2,129

All property, plant and equipment has been pledged as security for the Group’s bank borrowings (note 18).

Included in the net carrying amount of property, plant and equipment are right-of-use assets of $9,683,000 of which $9,657,000
is attributable to leasehold property improvements and $26,000 to plant, equipment and motor vehicles. Depreciation charge
on these assets are disclosed separately in the above table.

14 Subsidiaries

A list of the investments in subsidiaries, including the name, country of incorporation and proportion of ownership interest is
given in Note 5 to the Company’s balance sheet. All of these subsidiaries are included in the consolidated results.